
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 27 July 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021. 
 

3 - 8 

5.  COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN REVIEW - 2021/22 AND 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive  
Presented by the Leader of the Council 
 

9 - 36 

6.  2020/21 QUARTER 4 PERFOMANCE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader of the Council 
 

37 - 88 

7.  CORPORATE ACCOMMODATION  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services  
Presented by the Leader of the Council 
 
 

89 - 154 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

8.  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2020/21  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services  
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

155 - 168 

9.  AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

169 - 212 

10.  TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT – GARAGES AND GARAGE SITES  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

213 - 222 

11.  ZERO CARBON ROADMAP  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

223 - 240 

12.  PSPO – BINS ON STREETS  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

241 - 266 

13.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

267 - 274 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



118 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville, 
on TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst, Mr T Delaney, 
Mr C Elston, Mr B Walford and Mr P Wheatley 
 

118. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robert Ashman.  
 
 

119. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor N Rushton declared a pecuniary interest in item 15 – Ashby Business 
Improvement District as a business owner in Ashby de la Zouch, and that he would leave 
the meeting for consideration of the item.  
 
 

120. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received.  
 
 

121. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 23 and 30 March 2021.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 23 and 30 March 2021 be confirmed as accurate 
records of the proceedings.  
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the constitution.  
 
 

122. UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREAS & SUBMISSION OF ANNUAL 
STATUS REPORT 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report, which updated Cabinet on work in the area 
of air quality since it’s last consideration of the issue in December 2020 including changes 
to the current Air Quality Management Areas, and sought approval for the submission of 
the Annual Status Report to DEFRA. The report and it’s contents were welcomed by 
Members.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 
 

1) Approves the Annual Status Report for submission to DEFRA 

3

Agenda Item 4.



119 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
2) Approves the revocation of the Derby Road/London Road, Kegworth Air Quality 

Management Area 

 
3) Approves the revocation of the Broomleys/Stephenson Way Junction, Coalville Air 

Quality Management Area 

 
4) Approves The Air Quality Action Plan for Castle Donington for submission To 

DEFRA 

 
Reason for decision: Compliance with Part IV of the Environmental Protection Act 1995 
 
 

123. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021/22 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report, which sought Cabinet approval for the Food 
Safety Service Delivery Plan for 2021/22 and reported on performance in 2020/21.  
 
Members welcomed the proposals, noting that the work of the Environmental Health team 
to help local businesses reopen post-COVID alongside normal services should be 
applauded.   
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1) The Environmental Health Food Safety Service Plan 2021/22 appended to the 
report be approved. 
 

2) The performance and achievements in 2020/21 be noted 
 
Reason for decision: To approve the content of the Food Safety Service Plan 2021/22 
as required by the Food Standards Agency. 
 
 

124. PSPO CASTLE DONINGTON 'CAR CRUISE' 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report, which presented a proposed Public Spaces 
Protection Order in Castle Donington to allow the Council and the police to take action 
against the ongoing anti-social behaviour relating to ‘Car Cruises’ along a new service 
road.   
 
Members welcomed the proposals as sensible proposals and noted that it was fortunate 
that, although there were issues throughout the District, the issue had only emerged to the 
current extent in one location.   
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 
 

1) Approves the introduction of the Public Spaces Protection Order as set out within 
Appendix 1. 
 

2) Agrees to delegate the renewal of any future PSPOs that do not require any 
amendments following consultation, to the Strategic Director of Place. 

 

4



120 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reason for decision: To put in place a PSPO which restricts the anti-social use of 
vehicles. 
 
 

125. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES PARTY 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the minutes of the Coaville Special Expenses Working 
Party from 20 April and accompanying report to Cabinet, in particular noting the updates 
on the proposed events programmes, capital projects, and request for Cabinet approval 
for purchasing of Zephyr air quality monitoring units using external funding from the 
Bardon Community Fund. Members welcomed the new proposed events as a good 
initiative to bring people in Coalville.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 
 
Notes the minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 1, and 
approves the recommendations detailed within the minutes 
and summarised at paragraph 3.0 of the report.  
 
Reason for decision: So that the recommendations of the Coalville Special 
Expenses Working Party can be considered. 
 
 

126. PAID PLANNING PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE 
 
Councillor R Blunt presented the report, which sought Cabinet approval for the 
introduction of a charging structure for formal paid pre-planning application advice service 
for minor pre-applications and an amended procedure and updated charging structure for 
formal paid pre-planning application advice service for major pre-applications.  
 
Members welcomed the proposals although it
[...]
ment.  

2) The renewal costs takes the contract value above the £250,000 threshold which 
requires Cabinet approval. 

3) To authorise the renewal of Microsoft Software Licences Agreement, to ensure the 
authority stays appropriately licenced and meets the organisation’s needs. 

 
 

130. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2020/21 
 
Councillor N Rushton presented the report, which informed Cabinet of the Council’s 
Treasury Management activity undertaken for the financial year 2020/21. 
 
During discussion clarification was sought regarding the HRA’s borrowing figures in the 
report in comparison to those presented to the Council as part of the 2021/22 budget 
process, in response the Section 151 Officer undertook to come back to Members with a 
written response after the meeting.   
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: Informing Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management activity is 
a statutory requirement. 
 
 

131. EXEMPTIONS FROM THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES MADE IN Q4 
 
Councillor N Rushton presented the report, which requested Cabinet to note the only 
exemption to the Council’s procedure rules in quarter 4 of 2020/21, which was a six month 
extension to the contract with Totalmobile for the Council’s financial management system.  
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
Cabinet notes the exemptions made by Statutory Officers to the Contract Procedure Rules 
in Q4 2020/21 
 
Reason for decision: To note the exemptions as required by the Constitution. 
 
 

132. ASHBY BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
 
Councillor N Rushton left the meeting having declared a pecuniary interest.  
 
Councillor T Gillard then presented the report, which sought Cabinet approval for several 
proposals regarding the proposed Business Improvement District in Ashby de la Zouch. 
The report and it’s contents were
[...]
ained that the tourism sector was 
one of the hardest hit in the pandemic and considerable work had been undertaken to assess 
the impact.  It was felt that the 2 percent target was an aspirational one when considering the 
current position of the sector.  Members were also reminded that the baseline figures used 
would be pre-pandemic. 
 
In response to a question regarding the time period for the proposed plan, the Chief Executive 
confirmed that it was a two-year plan that would go as far as early 2023, this would allow for a 
further review following the District Elections in May 2023. 
 

35



 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions and confirmed that comments made 
would be presented to Cabinet when it considers the report. 

 
 

36



 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

CABINET – TUESDAY, 27 JULY 2021 

 

Title of Report 
 

2020/ 21 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Presented by Councillor Richard Blunt 
Leader of the Council 

Background Papers Various documents on the 
In-Phase performance 
management system. 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 

Financial Implications As detailed in the performance report 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No direct implications. 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer:  Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None directly, update shows data at the time of report which 
may of now been superseded. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report The report provides members of the Cabinet with information on 
the performance and progress made against the Council 
Delivery Plan actions and performance indicators for Quarter 4 
(January - March 2021) 

Reason for decision To report Q4 2020/21 Council Delivery Plan performance. 

Recommendations THAT CABINET NOTES THE PROGRESS AGAINST THE 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVES AND PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS FOR QUARTER 4. 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 The Planning and 
[...]
date to the Capital Programme to 
facilitate the changes set out in the report will also come 
before Council at its September meeting. The preferred 
approach demonstrates value for money, and is a far more 
justifiable case than those considered previously with regard 
to the wholesale replacement of the existing offices on 
London Road car park and/or a major reconfiguration of the 
existing building as covered in the report. The capital 
programme is able to accommodate the envisaged spend 
(subject to Council request).   
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The legal team has been engaged in the development of the 
proposal, and has provided advice on the WBC tenants, land 
holdings and access issues. The process followed is a 
compliant business case and is intended to follow the correct 
decision making route.   
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The new ways of working and the proposed changes to 
accommodation work together to deliver us a far more agile, 
fit for purpose and customer focused council, as well as 
contributing to a number of Corporate Objectives set out in 
the CDP.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To agree the Business Case for changes to NWL 
accommodation in light of the new working model and future 
need for office accommodation.  
 

Reason for Decision To obtain the necessary permissions for the accommodation 
changes in line with the constitution, request to Council for 
changes to the Capital Programme to enable this, and 

89

Agenda Item 7.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s33169/Corporate%20Accomodation%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s33169/Corporate%20Accomodation%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s27147/Corporate%20Accommodation%20Update%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s27147/Corporate%20Accommodation%20Update%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf


 

delegate future work to officers in consultation with the 
Leader.  
 

Recommendations CABINET IS REQUESTED TO : 
 

1. AGREE THE PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 
COUNCIL HQ OFFICE ACCOMODATION AS SET 
OUT IN THE REPORT AND BUSINESS CASE.  

2. AGREE THE DEMOLITION OF THE HQ WHITWICK 
ROAD SITE ONCE VACATED, AND THE 
PRINCIPLE OF ITS DISPOAL SUBJECT TO A 
FURTHER REPORT TO CABINET DETAILING THE 
APPROACH, SO AS TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
THE COUNCIL’S DISPOSAL POLICY.   

3. REQUEST COUNCIL TO UPDATE THE CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME TO REFLECT THIS DECISION 
ALLOCATING £3.52 MILLION FOR THIS PROJECT 
AND REMOVING THE ELEMENTS OF THE 
EXISTING CAPITAL PROGRAMME TOTALLING 
£3.74 MILLION NO LONGER REQUIRED, AS 
DETAILED IN PARAGRAPH 7.3.  

4. TO APPOINT IDP TO ACT AS THE PROJECT 
MANAGERS & ADVISERS AT A COST OF 
£116,050.00 AS SET OUT IN SECTION 9 OF THE 
REPORT.  

5. TO DELEGATE ALL FURTHER DECISIONS IN 
PERSUANT OF THE ABOVE TO THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
PROPERTY, IN CONSULATION WITH THE 
LEADER. THIS INCLUDES FUTURE CONTRACT 
AWARDS SO LONG AS THE PROGRAMME 
REMAINS INSIDE THE CAPITAL SUM AGREED BY 
COUNCIL AND IS IN LINE WITH THIS REPORT 
INCLUDING ANNEXES.  

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Members will recall in January 2020, following significant investigative work, a report 

came before Cabinet considering the future of our core HQ accommodation buildings 
(ie Stenston House and the current 1980s extension). This was prompted by the level 
of maintenance required for the current HQ buildings and the way in which their design 
impinges on the efficient delivery of services to customers and the way a modern 
workforce operates. A particular issue with the current layout of the building is around 
its cellular office nature, causing heating, lighting, and ventilation issues, along with an 
isolated office model being an obstacle to modern working practices.  

1.2 In summary that report concluded that the
[...]

 

Title of Report 
 

PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2020/21 
 

Presented by Councillor Nicholas Rushton 
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers Budget and Council Tax 
2020/21, Council, 
February 2020 
 
2021-2026 Medium Term 
Financial Plan, Cabinet, 
February 2021 
 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications This report sets out the financial outturn for 2020/21. The 
year was heavily affected by the pandemic and the council’s 
response to it. This took a toll on the general fund’s finances, 
with the budgeted £630,000 surplus turning into a £32,000 
deficit. The housing revenue account fared better, with a 
surplus of £2.6 million, and the special expenses accounts 
ended with a surplus of £35,000.  
 
The capital programme underspent significantly, with spend 
of £16.9 million against a £33.2 million budget.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with an overview of the Council’s 
provisional financial outturn for 2020/21. 
 

Reason for Decision Paragraph A.19 of the Council’s Finance Procedure Rules 
requires the Head of Finance to provide quarterly reports on 
the Council’s financial position.   

Recommendations THAT CABINET APPROVES THE FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE FOR 2020/21 AND ITS ASSOCIATED 
IMPACT ON RESERVES AND BALANCES AS AT 31 
MARCH 2021.  

 
 
 

155

Agenda Item 8.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s27331/Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20202021%20Council%20Report.pdf
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s27331/Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20202021%20Council%20Report.pdf
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s27331/Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20202021%20Council%20Report.pdf
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s30832/2021%20-%202026%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Plans%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
http://
[...]
es for affordable housing and the 
Council’s wider operational support for affordable housing.  

Reason for decision To progress with the public consultation on the Supplementary 
Planning Document subject to the approval of the Local Plan 
Committee. 

Recommendations THAT CABINET REQUESTS THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
TO APPROVE THE DRAFT AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT IN APPENDIX 1 
FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION. 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Officers from the Planning Policy and Strategic Housing Teams have prepared a draft 

Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document which is attached at Appendix 1 of 
this report.  

 
1.2 A supplementary planning document (SPD) is a document which provides further 

information about a policy or policies in a development plan. A SPD can be a helpful way to 
provide guidance on such matters as how a policy should be interpreted in development 
control decisions, what information applicants need to supply to meet the requirements of a 
policy and procedural arrangements. Importantly an SPD is not itself part of the 
development plan but it is capable of being a material consideration in planning decisions. 

  
1.3 The Council previously had an Affordable Housing SPD dating from January 2011. 

Amongst other things, the 2011 SPD contained details of how commuted sums would be 
calculated where these are agreed in lieu of on-site affordable housing.  

169

Agenda Item 9.

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/adopted_local_plan_2011_20312/Adopted%20Written%20Statement.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_community_involvement_february_2019/Final%20SCI%20Jan%202019.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_community_involvement_february_2019/Final%20SCI%20Jan%202019.pdf


 

[...]
plications 
 

No implications apparent 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek approval to implement the action plan developed by 
the Housing Service in response to the recommendations put 
forward by the Tenant Scrutiny Panel in respect of Letting 
Garages and Garage Sites 
 

Reason for Decision To ensure garages and garage sites are leased fairly and in 
line with an agreed policy. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET APPROVES THE ACTION PLAN 
PREPARED IN RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM THE TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL’S INSPECTION 
OF LETTING GARAGES AND GARAGE SITES 
 

 
1.0 CONTEXT 

 
1.1 Cabinet approved the establishment of a Tenant Scrutiny Panel (TSP) on 13 March 

2012 in response to introduction of the Localism Act 2011.  The Act heralded the focus 
for Housing regulation moving towards a culture of local co-regulation, with greater 
emphasis on locally determining standards and priorities.  

 
1.2 The reforms have also provided social housing tenants with stronger tools to hold their 

landlords to account through tenant panels, or similar bodies, in order to give tenants 
the opportunity to carefully examine the services being offered and form judgements 
about the cost and quality of the services they receive. 

213

Agenda Item 10.



   

 
1.3 Panel members were initially formally recruited in December 2012 and embarked on 

their first review in May 2013.  To date, the panel have undertaken a further eight 
inspections with all recommendations approved by Cabinet. 

 
1.4 The latest report issued by the Panel in respect of Letting Garages and Garage Sites 

is a product of the Panel’s work during the 2020/2021 financial year and is the first 
inspection by the panel conducted entirely virtually. 

 
1.5 The panel now consists of five volunteer members. 
 
1.6 The Panel will next be inspecting The Resident Involvement service within Housing, 

with a report detailing their findings and proposed recommend
[...]
ision: Yes 

Financial Implications Section 7 of this report sets out the financial implications for 
both 2020/21 and 2021/2 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The legal implications of specific aspects of the year 2  plan 
will be assessed further in more detail on a case by case 
basis 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no such implications 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide an update to Cabinet on the council’s Zero 
Carbon Roadmap and Action Plan and seek approval for the 
year 2 action plan. 

Reason for Decision To approve the year 2 action plan for implementation. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. NOTES THE PROGRESS THAT HAS BEEN MADE 
WITH YEAR 1 OF THE ZERO CARBON ROADMAP 
AND 

 
2. APPROVES THE PROPOSED ACTIONS AND 

SPEND FOR YEAR 2 OF THE ZERO CARBON 
ROADMAP 

 
 
 
 

223

Agenda Item 11.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219


 

 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. North West Leicestershire District Council (NWLDC) declared a climate emergency 

on 25 June 2019.   
 

1.2. It subsequently commissioned specialist environmental consultants, Etude, in 2019 to 
help develop the council’s response to the need to reduce the council’s and district’s 
carbon emissions. This focused on how to reduce emissions which are within the 
council’s control. 
 

1.3. Greenhouse gases emitted in North 
[...]
 for the Carbon Footprint on new houses built in the District.   
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions and confirmed that comments 
made would be presented to Cabinet when it considers the report. 

240



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 27 JULY 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER REGARDING 
BINS LEFT ON STREETS IN SELECTED STREETS IN 
COALVILLE 
 

Presented by Cllr Andrew Woodman 
Portfolio Holder for Community Services 
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications None 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Covered within the report 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek the following: 
1. Approval of the introduction of a Public Spaces 

Protection Order (PSPO) that relates to Bins on 
Streets in restricted areas  

2. Delegation for future renewals of the PSPO to the 
Director of Place 

 

Reason for Decision Section 46 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. APPROVES THE INTRODUCTION OF A PUBLIC 
SPACES PROTECTION ORDER IN RELATION TO 
BINS ON STREETS AT THE SPECIFIED AREAS 
WITHIN THE REPORT WITH THE REVISED TIMES 
FOLLOWING PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
FEEDBACK 
 

2. DELGATES FUTURE DECISIONS ON RENEWAL 
OR AMENDMENT OF THE PSPO TO THE 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE 

 
 
 
 

241

Agenda Item 12.



 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 Section 46 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 allows waste collection 
authorities, of which NWLDC is one, to make arrangements in relation to the collection 
of household waste. However, some years ago the government was concerned that 
some local authorities were being “overzealous” in fining people for leaving bins out for 
a few hours too long and/or for putting the wrong waste in recycling containers. 
 

1.

Minutes of the meeting


124 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 27 JULY 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys  
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst and Mrs C Hammond 
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

17. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

18. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

19. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss seconded by Councillor A Woodman  and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

20. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN REVIEW - 2021/22 AND 2022/23 
 
Councillor R Blunt presented the report highlighting that the refreshed proposals, 
objectives and performance monitoring metrics would see the plan through to the end of 
the period of the administration and, for the first time in the process, a wider district 
context had been added to the plan, which would link in to the budget setting process. He 
noted that the Delivery Plan was to be recommended for approval by Council in 
September. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council Delivery Plan, as attached at appendix 1 of the report be recommended to 
Full Council. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure that the council has a Delivery Plan in place for the 
current year in line with the constitution. 
 

21. 2020/21 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 



125 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor R Blunt presented the report, updating members on the key achievements of 
the Council during the year to March 2021, whilst noting that it had been a very difficult 
and challenging year with Covid-19 affecting the authority’s ambitions. 
 
Cabinet members were then invited to make comments on their portfolio areas. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress against the Corporate objectives and performance indicators for quarter 4 
be noted.  
 
Reason for decision: To report Q4 2020/21 Council Delivery Plan performance. 
 

22. CORPORATE ACCOMMODATION 
 
Councillor R Blunt presented the report which detailed the proposals and plans for the 
future accommodation needs of the Council and requested that Full Council update the 
Capital Programme to the reflect the decision which would allow the work to be carried 
out.  
 
Councillor Blunt noted the comments that had been received from the Labour Group, and 
invited the Chief Executive to respond to them. 
 
Members were pleased to support the report and the proposals. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The proposed changes to the Council HQ office accommodation as set out in the 
report and business case be agreed. 
 

2. The demolition of the HQ Whitwick Road site once vacated, and the principle of its 
disposal subject to a further report to Cabinet detailing the approach, so as to be in 
compliance with the Council’s disposal policy be agreed. 

 
3. Council be requested to update the Capital Programme to reflect this decision, 

allocating £3.52 million for this project and removing the elements of the existing 
capital programme totalling £3.74 million no longer required, as detailed in 
paragraph 7.3. 

 
4. IDP be appointed to act as the project managers & advisers at a cost of 

£116,050.00 as set out in section 9 of the report. 

 
5. All further decisions in pursuant of the above be delegated to the Strategic Director 

with responsibility for Property, in consultation with the Leader. It will include any 
future contract awards, so long as the programme remains inside the capital sum 
agreed by Council and is in line with the attached report including annexes. 

 
Reason for decision: To obtain the necessary permissions for the accommodation 
changes in line with the constitution, request to Council for changes to the Capital 
Programme to enable this, and delegate future work to officers in consultation with the 
Leader. 
 

23. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2020/21 



126 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor N Rushton presented the report that sought approval of the financial 
performance for the year 2020/21 and the associated impact on reserves and balances as 
at the year-end. It was noted that the overall financial outturn had been significantly 
impacted by the COVID pandemic. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt  and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The financial performance for 2020/21 and its associated impact on reserves and 
balances as at 31 March 2021 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: Paragraph A.19 of the Council’s Finance Procedure Rules requires 
the Head of Finance to provide quarterly reports on the Council’s financial position. 
 

24. AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS 
 
Councillor R Ashman presented the report that detailed the draft affordable housing 
supplementary planning document and asked Cabinet to request, that the Local Plan 
Committee, approved the document for public consultation at its next meeting in 
September. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Local Plan Committee be requested to approve the Draft Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document in appendix 1 for public consultation. 
 
 
Reason for decision: To progress with the public consultation on the Supplementary 
Planning Document subject to the approval of the Local Plan Committee. 
 

25. TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT – GARAGES AND GARAGE SITES 
 
Councillor R Bayliss presented the report that sought approval to implement the action 
plan following the outcome of the panel’s report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The action plan prepared in response to the recommendations from the Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel’s inspection of letting garages and garage sites be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure garages and garage sites are leased fairly and in line 
with an agreed policy. 
 

26. ZERO CARBON ROADMAP 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report that updated the progress that had been 
made on the actions for year one and outlined the actions and spend for year 2. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt  and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 



127 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
1. The progress that has been made with year 1 of the Zero Carbon Roadmap be 

noted. 
 

2. The proposed actions and spend for year 2 of the Zero Carbon Roadmap be 
approved. 

 
Reason for decision: To approve the year 2 action plan for implementation. 
 

27. PSPO – BINS ON STREETS 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report that sought the introduction of a PSPO in 
relation to bins being left out on streets after collection day and noted the revised times of 
12noon the day before collection to 12noon the day after collection. 
 
Councillor Blunt then invited Councillor J Legrys to address the Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Legrys stated that, as ward member for 6 of the streets included in the order, 
he fully supported the proposal and urged the members of the Cabinet to do the same. He 
sought clarification on a number of points including how the persistent offenders would be 
monitored, especially flats with no bin storage and the properties on Memorial Square.  
 
Reponses to the points raised by Councillor Legrys were to be provided outside of the 
meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The introduction of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in relation to bins on 
streets at the specified areas within the report with the revised times following 
public consultation feedback be approved. 
 

2. Future decisions on renewal or amendment of the PSPO to the Strategic Director 
of Place. 

 
Reason for decision: Section 46 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
 

28. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report noting that it was pleasing to see that the 
events programme for Coalville was continuing despite COVID and that he had visited a 
number of projects that had been supported by the working party. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at appendix 1 be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 
The meeting closed at 5.49pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.49 pm 



128 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 


